

No. 20-1210

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN LAUDADIO
MARY P. MOORE
LOUIS P. DILORENZO
BOND, SCHOENECK
& KING PLLC
350 Linden Oaks
Third Floor
Rochester, NY 14625

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Question It Left Unanswered In
Madison County2
II. The Second Circuit’s Immovable-Property
Ruling Reinforces The Need For Review5
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The
Important Question Presented9
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	8
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Resource Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002)	6
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Gould</i> , 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	1, 3, 4, 12
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	6
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	6
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016).....	6
<i>Madison Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	1, 2, 4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison Cty.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 10
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	8, 9

<i>Republic of Argentina v. City of New York</i> , 250 N.E.2d 698 (1969).....	8
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1649 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. §5108	4
28 U.S.C. §1610	8
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965)	7
Other Authorities	
Br. in Opp., <i>Madison Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , No. 10-72 (U.S. filed Sept. 10, 2010)	3
Charles Fairman, <i>Some Disputed Applications of the Principle of State Immunity</i> , 22 Am J. Int'l L. 566 (1928)	8
Note, <i>Execution of Judgments Against the Property of Foreign States</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 963 (1931)	8
